The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read together with the Bayer Animal Health Business'
audited combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the Bayer Animal Health Business' unaudited
combined interim financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, all of which are included in
Elanco's Current Report on Form 8-K, dated January 21, 2020, and are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement, as
well as Elanco's consolidated and combined financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and Elanco's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30,
2019, incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-83

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(Dollars in millions)

  Elanco

Bayer
Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note
Pro

forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 309.2 $ — $ — (C)  $ 309.2
Account receivable, net   758.3  243.1  (238.7) (B)   762.7
Inventories   1,068.7  347.6  120.3 (B) (G)  1,536.6
Prepaid expenses and other   174.2  1,412.4  (1,269.4) (B)   317.2

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total current assets   2,310.4  2,003.1  (1,387.8)   2,925.7
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Non-current assets:
Goodwill   2,946.4  108.9  4,079.3 (B)   7,134.6
Other intangibles, net   2,435.0  138.6  3,100.6 (B)   5,674.2
Other non-current assets   220.2  226.6  (53.7) (B)   393.1
Property and equipment, net   911.7  262.9  69.8 (F)   1,244.4

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total assets  $ 8,823.7 $ 2,740.1 $ 5,808.2   $17,372.0
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739104/000104746920000484/a2240579z424b5.htm[1/27/2020 4:26:22 PM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(Dollars in millions)

S-84

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Dollars and shares in millions, except per-share data)

  Elanco

Bayer
Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note
Pro

forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 309.2 $ — $ — (C)  $ 309.2
Account receivable, net   758.3  243.1  (238.7) (B)   762.7
Inventories   1,068.7  347.6  120.3 (B) (G)  1,536.6
Prepaid expenses and other   174.2  1,412.4  (1,269.4) (B)   317.2

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total current assets   2,310.4  2,003.1  (1,387.8)   2,925.7
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Non-current assets:
Goodwill   2,946.4  108.9  4,079.3 (B)   7,134.6
Other intangibles, net   2,435.0  138.6  3,100.6 (B)   5,674.2
Other non-current assets   220.2  226.6  (53.7) (B)   393.1
Property and equipment, net   911.7  262.9  69.8 (F)   1,244.4

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total assets  $ 8,823.7 $ 2,740.1 $ 5,808.2   $17,372.0
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   206.1  141.9  (98.0) (B)   250.0
Employee compensation   88.8  26.1  —   114.9
Sales rebates and discounts   182.2  57.2  —   239.4
Current portion of long-term debt   24.5  139.8  (139.8) (B)   24.5
Other current liabilities   181.5  89.2  —   270.7
Payable to Lilly   58.4  —  —   58.4

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total current liabilities   741.5  454.2  (237.8)   957.9
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   2,335.6  11.0  3,920.7 (D)   6,267.3
Accrued retirement benefits   81.4  213.4  (5.8) (B)   289.0
Deferred taxes   81.1  41.8  674.0 (B)(G)   796.9
Other noncurrent liabilities   96.4  58.4  —   154.8

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total liabilities   3,336.0  778.8  4,351.1   8,465.9
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

EQUITY
Common stock   —  —  —   —
Additional paid in capital   5,646.4  —  3,497.9 (E)   9,144.3
Invested equity attributable to

Bayer Group   —  1,961.3  (1,961.3) (E)   —
Retained earnings   93.8  —  (79.5) (E)   14.3
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   (252.5)  —  —   (252.5)
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total Equity   5,487.7  1,961.3  1,457.1   8,906.1
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 8,823.7 $ 2,740.1 $ 5,808.2   $17,372.0
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739104/000104746920000484/a2240579z424b5.htm[1/27/2020 4:26:22 PM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Dollars and shares in millions, except per-share data)

S-85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per-share data)

  Elanco

Bayer Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note   Pro forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

Revenue  $ 3,066.8 $ 1,781.8 $ (59.7) (G)  $ 4,788.9
Costs, expenses and other:

Cost of sales   1,573.8  585.3  (17.8) (G), (H)   2,141.3
Research and development   246.6  171.8  —   418.4
Marketing, selling, and

administrative expense   735.2  649.2  22.2 (I)   1,406.6
Amortization of intangible

assets   197.4  14.5  293.3 (J)   505.2
Asset impairments,

restructuring and other
special charges   128.8  22.0  —   150.8

Interest expense, net of
capitalized   29.6  5.9  210.3 (D)   245.8

Other (income) expense,
net   41.3  (1.5)  —   39.8

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total expenses   2,952.7  1,447.2  508.0   4,907.9
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Income (loss) before income tax
expense   114.1  334.6  (567.7)   (119.0)

Income tax expense
(benefit)   27.6  87.7  (164.6) (L)   (49.3)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Net income (loss)  $ 86.5 $ 246.9 $ (403.1)   $ (69.7)
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.28   $ (0.16)
Diluted  $ 0.28   $ (0.16)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic   313.7   110.0 (M)   423.7
Diluted   313.7   110.0 (M)   423.7

  Elanco

Bayer Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note   Pro forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

Revenue  $ 2,284.0 $ 1,365.3 $ (41.9) (G)  $ 3,607.4
Costs, expenses and other:

Cost of sales   1,060.2  419.9  (16.0) (G), (H)   1,464.1
Research and development   202.8  114.2  —   317.0
Marketing, selling and

administrative   574.3  486.9  17.0 (I)   1,078.2
Amortization of intangible

assets   149.0  10.6  220.2 (J)   379.8

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739104/000104746920000484/a2240579z424b5.htm[1/27/2020 4:26:22 PM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per-share data)

S-86

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per-share data)

  Elanco

Bayer Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note   Pro forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

Revenue  $ 2,284.0 $ 1,365.3 $ (41.9) (G)  $ 3,607.4
Costs, expenses and other:

Cost of sales   1,060.2  419.9  (16.0) (G), (H)   1,464.1
Research and development   202.8  114.2  —   317.0
Marketing, selling and

administrative   574.3  486.9  17.0 (I)   1,078.2
Amortization of intangible

assets   149.0  10.6  220.2 (J)   379.8
Asset impairment,

restructuring and other
special charges   133.9  56.9  (78.5) (K)   112.3

Interest expense, net of
capitalized interest   60.2  4.5  148.8 (D)   213.5

Other (income) expense,
net   21.1  20.1  —   41.2

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total expenses   2,201.5  1,113.1  291.5   3,606.1
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Income (loss) before income tax
expense   82.5  252.2  (333.4)   1.3

Income tax expense
(benefit)   5.1  64.2  (96.7) (L)   (27.4)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Net income (loss)  $ 77.4 $ 188.0 $ (236.7)   $ 28.7
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.21   $ 0.06
Diluted  $ 0.21   $ 0.06

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic   367.7   110.0 (M)   477.7
Diluted   368.7   110.0 (M)   478.7

  Elanco

Bayer Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note   Pro forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

Revenue  $ 2,267.5 $ 1,400.6 $ (44.9) (G)  $ 3,623.2
Costs, expenses and other:

Cost of sales   1,161.3  444.9  (19.3) (G), (H)   1,586.9
Research and development   185.5  125.1  —   310.6
Marketing, selling, and

administrative expense   550.1  496.1  16.9 (I)   1,063.1
Amortization of intangible

assets   147.3  10.9  219.9 (J)   378.1

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739104/000104746920000484/a2240579z424b5.htm[1/27/2020 4:26:22 PM]

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per-share data)

S-87

  Elanco

Bayer Animal
Health

Business(A)
Pro forma

Adjustments Note   Pro forma
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

?
?

? ?
?

Revenue  $ 2,267.5 $ 1,400.6 $ (44.9) (G)  $ 3,623.2
Costs, expenses and other:

Cost of sales   1,161.3  444.9  (19.3) (G), (H)   1,586.9
Research and development   185.5  125.1  —   310.6
Marketing, selling, and

administrative expense   550.1  496.1  16.9 (I)   1,063.1
Amortization of intangible

assets   147.3  10.9  219.9 (J)   378.1
Asset impairments,

restructuring and other
special charges   82.8  12.5  —   95.3

Interest expense, net of
capitalized   8.6  4.7  161.9 (D)   175.2

Other (income) expense,
net   15.6  (5.1)  —   10.5

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Total expenses   2,151.2  1,089.1  379.4   3,619.7
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Income (loss) before income tax
expense   116.3  311.5  (424.3)   3.5

Income tax expense
(benefit)   46.2  79.7  (123.2) (L)   2.7

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Net income (loss)  $ 70.1 $ 231.8 $ (301.1)   $ 0.8
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ? ? ??

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.24   $ 0.00
Diluted  $ 0.24   $ 0.00

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic   296.0   110.0 (M)   406.0
Diluted   296.0   110.0 (M)   406.0

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1739104/000104746920000484/a2240579z424b5.htm[1/27/2020 4:26:22 PM]

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

Basis of Preparation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data reflects adjustments that are: (i) directly attributable to the
Acquisition; (ii) factually supportable; and (iii) with respect to the pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, expected
to have a continuing impact on the combined results following the consummation of the Transactions.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been prepared by combining Elanco's balance sheet, and the